

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2657 OF 2022

Between:

S Venkata Ramana Reddy @ Venkata Ramana Reddy S.K., S/o S. Krishna Reddy, aged years Occ- Builder, R/o Sanduri Venkat Ramana Reddy Villa-6 Aparna Hills Pack, Gardenia, PR Layout Road, Chandanagar, Ranga Reddy District-500050, Telangana State.

.... Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District through the SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/State

2. R. Ramanamma, The Executive officer and Assistant Commissioner Sri Boyakonda, Gangamma Devasthanam, Diguvalle, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District

.... Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioner/Accused in CC No.99 of 2022 on the file of Judicial Magistrate of First Class Punganur, Chittoor District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings, including appearance of the petitioner/Accused in CC No.99 of 2022 on the file of Judicial Magistrate of First Class Punganur, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of CRLP 2657 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D S N V PRASAD BABU Advocate for the Petitioner and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"Petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on R2 through RPAD and file proof of service into Registry.

The contention of the petitioner is that none of the allegations made in the complaint or in the charge sheet would attract the ingredients of the offence under Sections 468, 471 and 201 IPC. There are no averments or proof to show that the petitioner has forged the documents. In fact he has opened a bank account and deposited the amount which he has collected by way of donations.

Considering the same, the appearance of the petitioner before the Court below is dispensed with.

Post after four (04) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-G.HELMA NAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class Punganur, Chittoor District,
2. The Station House Officer, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District.
3. R. Ramanamma, The Executive officer and Assistant Commissioner Sri Boyakonda, Gangamma Devasthanam, Diguvapalle, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. D S N V PRASAD BABU Advocate [OPUC]
5. **Two CC's to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP, Amaravati[OUT]**
6. **One spare copy**

pr

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:12/04/2022

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS.

ORDER

CRLP.No.2657 of 2022

DIRECTION

